Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and
the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks arises primarily from their floating rate
loans and borrowings from banks and financial institutions, disclosed in Note 19 to the
financial statements. This risk is not hedged. The Group manages its interest rate risk
by having a mixture of fixed and variable rates for its loans and borrowings from time
to time based on prevailing market conditions.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest
rates for interest bearing financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period and
the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the year and held constant
throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating rates. A
50-basis point increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment
of the possible change in interest rates.

Table below shows the sensitivity of profit before tax affected by changes in interest
rates.

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Group
2018 2017

Change in interest rates RM’000 RM’000
50 basis points decrease 1,518 1,766
50 basis points increase (1,518) (1,766)

(d)	 Foreign currency rate risk

The Group and the Company has transactional currency exposures primarily arises from
financing activities that are denominated in a currency other than RM, i.e. United States
Dollar (“USD”), as disclosed in Note 19 to the financial statements. The Group may enter
into forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on borrowings in
foreign currencies. These forward currency contracts will be in the same currency as
the hedged item.

Foreign currency rate risk sensitivity

Table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably